
 

 

Staff Report: Z-18-15-2 
June 25, 2015 

 

Paradise Valley Village Planning 
Committee Hearing Date 

July 13, 2015 

Planning Commission Hearing Date August 11, 2015 

Request From: S-1 DVAO (6.35 acres) 

Request To: CP/GCP DVAO (6.35 acres) 

Proposed Use Multi-tenant office/warehouse suites 

Location Northeast corner of 22nd Street and 
Quail Avenue  

Owner Quail Equities 

Applicant’s Representative Taylor Earl, Earl, Curley & Lagarde, P.C. 

Staff Recommendation Approval, subject to stipulations 

 
 

General Plan Conformity 

General Plan Land Use Designation Industrial 

Street Map Classification 

22nd Street Local 0-foot east half street 

Quail Avenue Local  25-foot north half street 

Lone Cactus Drive Local 30-foot south half street 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD ELEMENT: GOAL 2, POLICY 3: CREATE NEW DEVELOPMENT OR 
REDEVELOPMENT THAT IS SENSITIVE TO THE SCALE AND CHARACTER OF THE 
SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOODS AND INCORPORATES ADEQUATE DEVELOPMENT 
STANDARDS TO PREVENT NEGATIVE IMPACT(S) ON THE RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES. 
 

The proposed development has been designed to be sensitive to the adjacent single family 
residences by incorporating landscape setbacks and screen walls where adjacent to residential 
properties.   
 

 

LAND USE ELEMENT, GOAL 8, POLICY 1: RECOGNIZE THE IMPACT THAT AIRPORTS 
HAVE ON RESIDENTIAL AND OTHER NOISE-SENSITIVE LAND USES, AND TAKE 
APPROPRIATE STEPS TO NOTIFY PROPERTY OWNERS AND PROTECT EXISTING AND 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT FROM THOSE IMPACTS. 
 

The subject site is located within the Deer Valley Airport Overlay District.  The overlay district is 
intended to protect the health, safety and welfare of persons and property within the vicinity of 
Deer Valley Airport.  The proposed development is a compatible land use to nearby airport 
operations. 
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Surrounding Land Uses/Zoning 

 Land Use Zoning 

On Site Plant nursery S-1 DVAO 

North Water treatment plant RE-43 DVAO 

South Industrial park CP/BP DVAO 

East Single Family residential S-1 DVAO 

West Single Family residential S-1 DVAO 

 
 

CP/GCP (Commerce Park, General Commerce Park Option) 

Standards Requirements Proposed  

Building Setbacks   

Street: 
 Lone Cactus Drive 
 Quail Avenue 
 22nd Street 

 
30 feet 
20 feet 
30 feet 

 
Met – 70 feet 
Met – 73 feet  
Met – 84 feet 

Side: 
 North 
 East 
 West 

 
20 feet 
20 feet 
20 feet 

 
Met – 59 feet 
Met – 36 feet 
Met – 59 feet 

   

Landscape Setbacks   

Street:  
 Lone Cactus Drive 
 Quail Avenue 
 22nd Street 

 
30 feet 
20 feet 
30 feet 

 
Met – 30 feet 
Met – 21 feet 
Met – 30 feet 

Side: 
 North 
 East 
 West 

 
5 feet 
5 feet 
5 feet 

 
Met – 5 feet 
Met – 5 feet 
Met – 5 feet 

   

Lot Coverage Maximum 50% Met – 29% 

Building Height  Maximum 18 feet within 30 feet of 
perimeter lot line; 1 foot increase 
per 3 foot additional setback, 
maximum 56 feet to 80 feet with 
use permit and site plan 

Met – 21 feet 

Parking Minimum 117 required Met – 132 provided 
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Background/Issues/Analysis 
 
1. This is a request to rezone a 6.35 acre 

parcel from S-1 DVAO (Ranch or Farm 
Residence, Deer Valley Airport 
Overlay) to CP/GCP DVAO 
(Commerce Park, General Commerce 
Park Option, Deer Valley Airport 
Overlay) to allow for multi-tenant 
warehouse/office suites. 

 

General Plan Map 

  
2. The General Plan Land Use Map 

designation for this property and the 
surrounding area is Industrial.  The 
proposed zoning conforms to the 
General Plan Land Use designation. 

  
3. The subject property is 

located at the 
northeast corner of 
22nd Street and  
Quail Avenue, 
approximately 600 feet 
west of Cave Creek 
Road.  The property is 
currently being used as 
a plant nursery.  
Surrounding properties 
directly to the east and 
west are single family 
residential homes.  A 
city of Phoenix water 
treatment facility is 
located to the north 
of the subject 
property and an 
industrial park is located to the south.  Various commercial, commerce park, and 
industrial zoned properties are located throughout the immediate neighborhood. 

  
4. The proposed development includes five buildings, each divided into smaller 

tenant suites.  The proposed site plan depicts two access points off of Quail 
Avenue, one access point off of 22nd Street and one access point off of Lone 
Cactus Drive.  Landscaped setbacks are provided along streets as well as 
interior property lines.  The remainder of the site is devoted to parking and 
internal accessways.   

  

Zoning Map of the immediate neighborhood 
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Proposed Landscape Plan 

5. While the area has a 
General Plan Land Use 
Designation as Industrial, 
existing single family 
residences are located 
adjacent to and in the 
vicinity of the proposed 
development.  In order to 
be sensitive to these 
residential land uses, the 
proposed development 
incorporates internal 
loading areas, quality 
exterior finishes, 
increased landscaping 
and screen walls to 
mitigate any negative 
effects on adjacent 
properties.  Stipulations 
have been added 
proposing general 
conformance to the site 
plan, elevations and 
landscape plans to limit 

impacts of the 
development on 

neighboring properties.  Similarly, in order to limit non-residential traffic from the 
site into the surrounding neighborhood, the developer has agreed to a stipulation 
limiting the driveway access along 22nd Street to right-in/left-out. 

  
6. The Street Transportation Department has proposed a stipulation regarding the 

dedication of property for right-of-way use along 22nd Street.  Additionally, a 
stipulation is proposed addressing improvement of all streets adjacent to the 
development with paving, curb, gutter, sidewalk, curb ramps, streetlights, 
landscaping and other incidentals. 

  

7. The Aviation Department has reviewed the rezoning application and requests 
that the property owner record a Notice to Prospective Purchasers of Proximity to 
Airport in order to disclose the existence, and operational characteristics of 
Phoenix Deer Valley Airport to future owners or tenants of the property.  A 
stipulation has been added to address this request. 

  

8. The Water Services Department has noted that there are no water or sewer 
infrastructure concerns with the proposed zoning. 
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9. The City of Phoenix Floodplain Management division of the Street Transportation 

Department has determined that this parcel is not in a Special Flood Hazard Area 
(SFHA), but is located in a Shaded Zone X, on panel 1295 L of the Flood 
Insurance Rate Maps (FIRM) dated October 16, 2013. 

  

10. Development and use of the site is subject to all applicable codes and 
ordinances. Zoning approval does not negate other ordinance requirements. 
Other formal actions such as, but not limited to, zoning adjustments and 
abandonment may be required. 

 
Findings 
 
1. The proposed development conforms to the General Land Use Map Designation 

of Industrial. 
  

2. The proposed development will complement the commercial and industrial uses 
in the surrounding area and is consistent with the Deer Valley Airport Overlay 
District. 

  

3. As stipulated, the proposal will have a minimal effect on nearby residences. 
 
Stipulations 
 
1. The development shall be in general conformance with the site plan date 

stamped June 25, 2015, except as modified by the following stipulations and as 
approved by the Planning and Development Department. 

  
2. The development shall be in general conformance with the landscape plan date 

stamped April 15, 2015, as approved by the Planning and Development 
Department, and modified as follows: 

  
 a. Trees within the required landscape setbacks abutting residential zoning 

shall consist of minimum two (2) inch caliper trees. 
  
3. All buildings shall contain architectural embellishments and detailing such as 

textural changes, offsets, recesses, variation in window size and location, and/or 
other overhang canopies, as shown on the typical elevations date stamped April 
15, 2015, as approved by the Planning and Development Department. 

  
4. The driveway access along 22nd Street shall be restricted to right-in/left-out only, 

as approved by the Planning and Development Department. 
  
5.  Right-of-way totaling 25 feet shall be dedicated for the east half of 22nd Street as 

approved by the Planning and Development Department. 
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6.  The developer shall construct all streets adjacent to the development with paving, 

curb, gutter, sidewalk, curb ramps, streetlights, landscaping and other incidentals 
as per plans approved by the Planning and Development Department.  All 
improvements shall comply with all ADA accessibility standards. 

  
7. The property owner shall record a Notice to Prospective Purchasers of Proximity 

to Airport in order to disclose the existence, and operational characteristics of 
Phoenix Deer Valley Airport to future owners or tenants of the property.  The form 
and content of such documents shall be according to the templates and 
instructions provided which have been reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney. 

 
Writer 
Samantha Keating 
06/25/15 
 
Team Leader 
Joshua Bednarek 
 
Attachments  
Sketch Map 
Aerial 
Site Plan (date stamped 6/25/2015) 
Typical Elevations and Landscape Plan (date stamped 4/15/15) 



*   Maximum Units Allowed with P.R.D. Bonus

APPLICANT'S NAME:

DATE:
REVISION DATES:

REQUESTED CHANGE:

GROSS AREA INCLUDING 1/2 STREET
AND ALLEY DEDICATION IS APPROX. AERIAL PHOTO &

QUARTER SEC. NO.
ZONING MAP

MULTIPLES PERMITTED CONVENTIONAL OPTION *   UNITS P.R.D. OPTION

FROM:

TO:

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT:

NORTH

DEER VALLEY DR

SR 101

UNION HILLS DR
BELL RD

GREENWAY RD

THUNDERBIRD RD
CACTUS RD

SHEA BLVD

SQU AW
PE

AK
PK

W
Y(

SR
51

)

16
TH

 S
T

24
TH

 S
T

32
ND

 ST
40

TH
 S

T

TA
TU

M 
BL

VD 56
TH

 S
T

64
TH

 S
T

SC
OT

TS
DA

LE
 R

D

APPLICATION NO.

CITY OF PHOENIX PLANNING DEPARTMENTCITY OF PHOENIX PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Cornwell Corporation
Z-18-15

6.35 Acres

4/22/15

QS 42-32 N-9

PARADISE VALLEY VILLAGE
2

Z-18-15

C-2 CP/GCP

S-1

CP/BP

C-2
R-3 CP/GCP

C-2

C-2

C-2

CP
/G

CP

C-2

A-1

Z-52-01

ANX 135-7C
CZ/ANX-135-7A

ANX 135-7D
ANX 135-8A

Z-48-97

Z-56-00

CZ/SP-8-B

Z-141-00

CZ/ANX-135-7B

Z-30-90

Z-
48

-05

Z-61-05

Z-3-08

Z-15-10

*

*
*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

CA
VE

 C
RE

EK
 R

D

ROSS AVE

20
TH

 ST

22
ND

 ST

LONE CACTUS DR

ROSE GARDEN LN

PRIVATE

QUAIL AVE

CAP CANAL

2232 2236 22442240

20847

2120

21006

21021

2215

2219

2135

2223

21018 22272210 2228

2252 2231

21152

2250 2232

2255 2305 23372249 2235

2264

2267

2302

2303

2268

2271

2306

2307

2272

2275

2310

2311

2301

2314

2315

2302

2305

2318

2319

2306

2323

2309

2322

2310 2314 20837

20829

20825

20833

23412228

2229

2231

2230

2233 2237

2239

2240

2241

2243

2244

2245

2248

2249

2248

2252

2252

2253

2256

2257

2256

2260

2261

2260

2263

2264

2265

20820

2082720833
20833

20835 2425

20
82

5

2515

20
83

5

21023

2520
2550

21015

21029

21037

3012

20810

20833 20
82

7
20

82
7

20
82

7

20
82

3
20

82
3

20
82

3
20

82
320833

2201 2209 2213 2217 2221 2225

22341

2001

2245 2239
2243

2106 2112 21220 2302 2324

21250

21227

2115

21230

2201 2245 2301

2317 21222

2105 2145

21240

2001

2001

2027

2040

2037

2048

2109

2110 2120

2131

2140

2145

2150

2204

2203

2202

2208

2207

2206

2212

2211

2210

2215

2214

2216

2219

2218

2220

2223

2222

2227

2226

2010

500 0 500250 Feet

S-1
N/A N/ACP/GCP
6 6

S-1 DVAO, (6.35 a.c) 

S:\Department Share\IS Share\PL GIS\IS_Team\Core_Functions\Zoning\sketch_maps\2015\Z-18-15.mxd

CP/GCP DVAO, (6.35  a.c.)



"i

"i

N 
22

ND
 ST

E QUAIL AVE

N 
CA

VE
 C

RE
EK

 R
D

E LONE CACTUS DR

E ROSS AVE

E MONONA DR

N 
20

TH
 ST

N 
NO

 N
AM

E

N 
22

ND
 PL

N 
23

RD
 PL

E ROSE GARDEN LN

N 
22

ND
 PL

E ROSE GARDEN LN

Planning and Development1 inch = 322.583 ft. The information provided on this map is based on record drawings 
submitted by others. Users of this information are cautioned that
 independent verification of actual conditions may be neccesary± 0 220 440110 Feet

064433
Polygonal Line








